
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: 4 October 2016

Dear Councillor, 

PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Partnerships and Governance Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in  
Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB, on Monday, 10 October 
2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive for apologies for absence from Members.   

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including Whipping Declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval, the minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships and Governance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 4 July 2016 

4. The Council's Critical Incident Policy and Procedure  9 - 16
Invitees:
Councillor C Reeves – Cabinet Member Communities
M Shephard – Corporate Director Communities
Z Shell – Head of Neighbourhood Services
G Ennis – Group Manager Business Support
K Mulcahy – Group Manager Highways Services

5. Social Housing - Partnership Working with Residential Social Landlords  17 - 26
Invitees:
Councillor CE Smith – Cabinet Member Regeneration and Economic Development
PA Jolley – Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
A Bowen – Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


6. Forward Work Programme Update 27 - 32

7. Urgent Items  
To consider any items of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
N Clarke
E Dodd
EM Hughes
M Jones

JR McCarthy
HE Morgan
AD Owen
D Patel

M Thomas
RL Thomas
KJ Watts
C Westwood



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL 
STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor N Clarke – Chairperson 

E Dodd EM Hughes M Jones JR McCarthy
AD Owen D Patel M Thomas RL Thomas
KJ Watts

Officers: -

Invitees:
CE Smith Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Economic Development
L Jones Head of Regulatory and Partnerships
D Holland Head of the Shared Regulatory Service
GP Jones        Head of Democratic Services 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for Absence were received from C
[...]
uilding projects are considering and ensuring the 

provision of local needs such as primary healthcare.

Page 7



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016

6

The Committee also requested that the topic of ‘Awen Trust’ be considered as an item 
for the proposed Collaborative Committee pilot.

RESOLVED:  The Committee agreed its Forward work programme for 2016/17 and 
identified the Awen Trust as its preferred topic for consideration as part of 
the pilot of the Collaborative Scrutiny Committee.

51. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which requested the committee consider the 
items to be presented at its meeting on 10 October 2016; and to consider potential items 
for prioritisation.  The Committee requested that the item relating to the Social Housing 
Partnership provide information of the crime and disorder aspect of the Housing Strategy 
and how the strategy considered the requirements for the provision of primary health 
care services.

The committee queried whether a full list of partnerships could be provided.

In relation to the item on Critical Incident Management the Committee asked that the 
report expand to include how the Authority plans for such things as inclement weather 
and Biomass fire, how local services are working and planning together such as the Fire 
Service, Police, Natural Resources Wales and Health as well as information on the Gold 
Command.

RESOLVED:  That the FWP be updated as outlined above.

52. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 16:45

Page 8



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 OCTOBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

THE COUNCIL’S CRITICAL INCIDENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 The report reviews the current Emergency Planning documents in place that 
support the planning and response to a major incident including the Strategic, 
Tactical and Operational (Gold, Silver and Bronze) Command structure. It will look 
at the collaborative arrangements that are in place and how the emergency services 
and other agencies work together.

1.2 The report will also explain how the Council plans for specific events such as 
inclement weather and biomass fire.

2 Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities
2.1 Emergency Planning forms part of the portfolio of responsibilities allocated to the 

Corporate Director Communities. There are links across all the Corporate Priorities 
for Emergency Planning as a Major Incident will have a significant impact on those 
communities affected.

3 Background 
3.1 The role of Emergency Planning is to ensure the Council is prepared to respond to 

any major emergency it is faced with.  This is achieved by writing Plans which 
outline procedures and actions to be taken both corporately and within each 
Directorate.  Agreed protocols and strategies are also devised to help execute 
emergency response and support to the Emergency Services.

3.2 The Civil Contingency Act (2004) is the piece of legislation that formalises 
emergency preparedness and response activities for organisations involved in 
resilience work.  Under the Act, the Council must –

• prepare and maintain emergency plans 
• cooperate with other responders to enhance co-ordination of response 
• share information with other responding agencies 
• assess the risk of hazards occurring
• have arrangements in place to warn and inform the public
• develop and maintain business continuity plans 
• promote business continuity locally to businesses and voluntary 

organisations 

3.3 Bridgend faces ‘typical’ emergency risks such as: -

• Transportation – including road, rail, air and marine traffic

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



• Natural Hazards & the Weather – including snow and flooding
• Industrial heritage – the remnants of the coal industry
• Industry, business & commerce – including gas pipelines, 
[...]
e at Penllwyngwent Farm, Blackmill
 Fishing nets and debris washed ashore, Rest Bay
 Gas Leak, Penyfai
 House Fire – Locks common, Porthcawl
 Request for copies of storm drain maps & diagrams for Fire Service
 Sink hole, Nantyfyllon, Maesteg

2016 - 13 incidents to date, including:

 Barn fire, St. Mary’s Hill
 Bridgend town closure due to severe weather and high winds
 Fire at Coety Primary School
 Fire at Pencoed comprehensive School
 Fire at Wood chip recycling plant at Llynfi power station, Maesteg
 Fire at Wood chip recycling plant at Coity
 Fire in Garages
 Liquid oxygen incident at Princess of Wales Hospital
 Minibus – flood rescue at Merthyrmawr
 Request from Fire Service re availability of BCBC equipment
 Tree on Highway
 Wrong callout – Highways DO required
 Wrong call out – Police required RCT’s Emergency Planning 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

 10 OCTOBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

SOCIAL HOUSING – PARTNERSHIP WORKING WITH REGISTERED SOCIAL 
LANDLORD (RSLs)

1. Purpose of Report.
  
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Committee with an overview of how 

Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) is working in partnership with Registered 
Social Landlords (RSLs); including advising Members of Welsh Governments 
responsibilities and governance arrangements for RSLs.

1.2 To update the Committee on the Social Housing Grant Programme.  

1.3 The Committee has expressed a wish to be better informed about how the Council 
ensures the best outcomes for service users.  The report will advise Members of 
how services provided under the Supporting People Programme contribute to 
homelessness prevention and better outcomes for service users and the wider 
community.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities.

2.1 The Local Housing Strategy 2016-
[...]
g Strategy 2016-18, the purpose 
of the Local Housing Strategy is to respond to the housing needs of the County 
Borough.  It sets out the vision and direction for housing over the next 2 years taking 
into account a number of challenges facing the both the Council and its RSL 
partners.

4.2    The strategy sets out five key housing priorities, which will contribute to improving 
the quality of life for people within the county. These priorities underpin our work 
and the work of all our partners:

 Take reasonable steps to help prevent homelessness
 Make the best use of existing homes
 Work with partners to deliver the right type of new housing
 Help vulnerable people stay as independent, safe and secure as possible in 

accommodation that meets their needs
 Create sustainable town centres through housing led regeneration

4.3 The Council and the four RSLs work in partnership to deliver on the five key 
housing priorities in a number of ways, at the time of developing the Local Housing 
Strategy there were 1,274 applicants on the CHR. 878 of these applicants require a 
one bed, 202 require a two bed, 106 require a three bed and the remainder require 
a four bed or larger. With 69% of applicants requiring a one bed and 16% requiring 
a two bed, there is a clear need for smaller one and two bedroom accommodation. 
However, this need should be balanced with the need to provide and develop larger 
sustainable accommodation that meets the needs of households as they grow.

4.4 Over the past five years homelessness presentations have been falling in the 
County Borough. In 2008-09 there were 1014 presentations which fell to 346 in 
2012-13. However, in 2013-14 there was an increase to 369 and this increase has 
continued into 2014-15 with 488 presentations. The introduction of Universal Credit 
and the potential effect of the reduction of the benefit cap could have a significant 
impact together with the potential cap to Local Housing Allowance for supported 
housing could also have a significant impact on homelessness presentations.

4.5 The Supporting People Programme Grant for Bridgend for 2016/17 is £5,816,385. 
The aim of the Programme is to provide housing-related support “to help vulnerable 

Page 21



people develop or maintain the skills and confidence necessary to live as 
independently as possible. It has housing, and preventing homelessness or people 
living in inappropriate institutional settings, at its core. Support can be offered to 
anyone eligible, regardless of their tenure”. 

4.6 Floating Support Services delivered to people in their own homes or tenancies; and 
hub based support services that citizens can access within communities have a 
greater focus on early intervention and prevention, and make better use of 
resources, and have better outcomes for citizens by helping them to maintain their 
tenancies and prevent homelessness.  There is a role for accommodation based 
services that are funded by the Supporting People Programme for the most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged households where homelessness cannot be 
prevented.  These accommodation based services are generally developed in 
partnership with RSLs through the SHG Programme as set out in 3.13.

4.7 The need for Housing Related Support can be identified in a number of ways, RSLs 
may identify an existing tenant who requires additional support over and above that 
which can be offered through Housing Management; agencies, internal 
departments, health colleagues, hospital wards and the prison service may all refer 
citizens to either Supporting People Services or to the Councils Housing Solutions 
Service.

4.8 The housing solutions service delivers tailored advice and assistance to individual’s 
needs and circumstances.  Under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, the Council is now 
able to widen its advice to citizens to include the private rented sector.  For citizens 
who have been refused an offer of accommodation by an RSL as set out in 3.4 the 
priva
[...]
al Incident Policy and Procedure
	5 Social Housing - Partnership Working with Residential Social Landlords
	6 Forward Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 
2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL 
STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor N Clarke – Chairperson 

E Dodd EM Hughes AD Owen M Thomas
RL Thomas C Westwood

Officers:

Angie Bowen Group Manager - Housing & Community Regeneration
Julie Cooper Emergency Planning & Electoral Services Team Manager
Gary Ennis Group Manager Business Support
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services
Kevin Mulcahy Group Manager - Highways Services
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:

Councillor M Jones
Councillor JR McCarthy
Councillor D Patel
Councillor KJ Watts
Councillor C Reeves – Cabinet Member Communities

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor AD Owen declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – the Council’s 
Critical Incident Policy and Procedure as he is employed by the South Wales Fire & 
Rescue Service which is mentioned briefly in the report.   

55. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the Partnerships & Governance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 4 July 2016 be approved as a true and accurate record.   

56. THE COUNCIL'S CRITICAL INCIDENT POLICY AND PROCEDURE

The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report on the Council’s Critical incident Policy and 
Procedure which outlined the current Emergency Planning documents in place which 
support the planning and response to a major incident, including the Strategic, Tactical 
and Operational Command structure.  She stated that the report also looked at the 



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 
2016

2

collaborative arrangements in place and how the emergency services and other 
agencies work together.  It also explained how the Council plans for specific events such 
as inclement weather and biomass fire.

The Corporate Director Communities gave an overview of the Council’s responsibilities 
and the role of Emergency Planning where the Council is prepared to respond to any 
major emergency it is faced with.  He informed the Committee that the Council has a 
very strong focus in relation to communications and social care in emergency planning 
maintaining public services and assisting residents.  He stated that the Council’s role in 
responding to a major emergency is to support the emergency services and it will later 
take the lead for restoration and rehabilitation during the “Recovery” stage.  

The Committee referred to emergency planning being available on a 24/7 basis and 
questioned what services are available out of hours to respond to incidents such as 
flooding and snowfalls and which can be contacted by Members.  The Group Manager 
Highways informed the Committee that the Council provides out of hours cover, usually 
with two members of staff on standby.  Generally, the Council would have advance 
warnings of severe weather conditions and the potential for flooding and in those 
circumstances the Council would increase the number of staff on standby.  He stated 
that the Council has gritting teams at its disposal during the winter months.    

The Committee questioned the resources available for the delivery of sandbags in the 
event of flooding at night and weekends.  The Group Manager Highways informed the 
Committee that the Council would assist households faced with the threat of flooding by 
dispatching sandbags at short notice and also confirmed that they offer the public the 
ability to collect sandbags from the Council’s depot.  The Group Manager Business 
Support informed the Committee of the arrangements it has in place in dealing with 
major flooding incidents with the fire service and Highways Duty Officer.  If the need 
arises, the Council would set up a centre where residents could evacuate to and there 
are support arrangements in place with the WRVS to provide supplies of food and drink.  
However, most residents would self-evacuate their homes and stay with relatives and 
friends.  

The Committee questioned the arrangements available for Members to notify of 
incidents which happen out of hours.  The Corporate Director Communities informed the 
Committee that Members should make contact with out of hours service at the 
Bryncethin depot.  He stated that it had been necessary due to budget constraints to 
rationalise the number of staff on call but the Council continues to have resilience out of 
hours.  

In response to a question from the Committee, the Scrutiny Officer stated that she would 
contact the Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration to establish the 
progress made for the Committee to meet with representatives of the CHANNEL Panel 
to discuss the pilot.

The Committee questioned whether the Council had participated in any counter 
terrorism measures due to heightened security measures.  The Group Manager 
Business Support informed the Committee that the Emergency Planning Officers from 
the Council had participated in a recent training exercise with Cardiff Council relating to 
terrorist attacks in both areas.  

The Committee questioned where the funding would come from in the event of an 
incident and whether the Emergency Planning was sufficiently resourced.  The Group 
Manager Business Support informed the Committee that expenditure incurred for a 
Major Incident, which was over an allocated amount of money, could be reclaimed 



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 
2016

3

through the Bellwin Scheme.  He stated that the costs of recovery after a flooding 
incident which was not on the scale of a Major Incident would have to be met from the 
Council’s resources.  The Corporate Director Communities informed the Committee that 
an Emergency Planning Officer is on call 24/7 in addition to standby staff, but incidents 
involving Emergency Planning occur infrequently.  

The Committee questioned what steps would be taken in relation to marine protection.  
The Corporate Director Communities informed the Committee that such action would be 
taken by the Coastguard and the Police; however the Council would have responsibility 
in relation to any clearing up action which needed to be taken on the coastline.  

The Committee questioned whether the Council felt constrained by matters which are 
the responsibility of other organisations and similarly is the Council unfairly blamed for 
matters which is not its responsibility affecting the Council’s reputation.  The Corporate 
Director Communities informed the Committee that there was often little the local 
authority could do in relation to matters it was not responsible for and sometimes public 
expectations were too great.  He shared the Committee’s concern around the co-
ordination of public agencies, but there was now better communication between the 
Council, Natural Resources Wales and the emergency services.  The Corporate Director 
Communities informed the Committee that in the event of a fire escalating to the point 
where residents needed to evacuate their homes, the Emergency Planning function 
would manage this process and inform residents of what was happening.  

The Committee commented on the prevalence of fires particularly in schools and asked 
whether some fires were the cause of arson.  The Committee also questioned whether 
some call out were incorrectly logged.  The Corporate Director Communities stated that 
the service relied on CCSU to deal with calls and occasionally the wrong person is 
allocated to a call.  In cases of fire, Emergency Planning will be notified.  It is the role of 
Emergency Planning to determine whether there is a need for an area to be evacuated 
and to provide advice.  

The Committee questioned the steps taken to check structures and appliances following 
fire.  The Group Manager Highways informed the Committee that following a fire, the 
authority is involved in carrying out structural checks with the Fire Service, closing roads 
and erecting fencing.  He stated that all appliances are PAT tested.  The Group Manager 
Business Support informed the Committee that the person responsible for the premises 
is responsible for ensuring all testing of appliances is undertaken.  

In response to a question from the Committee in relation to a fire at the Princess of 
Wales Hospital, the Group Manager Business Support informed the Committee that the 
hospital re-arranged its facilities once the fire had been dealt with.  

In response to a question from the Committee, the Emergency Planning & Electoral 
Services Team Manager stated that the FOI request for contact information by a private 
defence company related to whether Emergency Planning had been involved.  

The Committee questioned the reason for there being no financial implications relating 
to the report.  The Group Manager Business Support confirmed there were no financial 
implications associated with the report; however the cost of the Emergency Planning is 
significant.  The Group Manager Business Support informed the Committee that in terms 
of resources the authority has one Emergency Planning Officer, however all Directorates 
are geared up to respond to emergencies and that six duty officers are on duty each 
night.  He assured the Committee that the authority was not at risk.                         

The Chairperson thanked the invitees for their contribution.            



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 
2016

4

Conclusions  

The Committee welcomed the report and commended the Emergency Planning Service 
on collaborating effectively with other partner agencies to ensure the Boroughs safety 
when and if a major incident should arise.

Members suggest that if a major incident should arise that the budgetary costs should 
be dealt with corporately rather than by the Directorate.                            

57. SOCIAL HOUSING - PARTNERSHIP WORKING WITH RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL 
LANDLORDS

The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report on Social Housing which gave an overview of 
how the Council is working in partnership with Registered Social Landlords (RSLs), 
including advising of the Welsh Government’s responsibilities and governance 
arrangements for RSLs.  

The Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration reported on partnership 
working with RSLs, on an update on the Social Housing Programme and advised how 
services provided under the Supporting People Programme contribute to homeless 
prevention and better outcomes for service users and the wider community.

The Committee questioned how the Council is notified of V2C dwellings which are 
vacant.  The Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration informed the 
Committee that the Council is only notified of vacant dwellings when they are available 
for possession.  This is to avoid incurring costs of providing temporary housing costs to 
nominees whilst the accommodation underwent repairs or improvements by V2C.  She 
stated that RSLs had responsibility for ensuring that Welsh Government targets on void 
properties are met.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Group Manager Housing and 
Community Regeneration confirmed that families who refuse an offer of accommodation 
must give reasons for doing so.  The Committee questioned the reason why a RSL had 
recently been granted planning consent without outside amenity space which appeared 
to be at variance with the Council’s own standards.  The Group Manager Housing and 
Community Regeneration informed the Committee that this would be due to  families 
with older children not necessarily requiring outdoor amenity space whereas families 
with younger children would require such amenity space to play.  She stated that 
increasingly children continued to live at home longer with their parents as opposed to 
finding their own accommodation.  The social housing scheme being developed in 
Bridgend town centre would be aimed at being let to adults without young children due 
to its proximity to night time economy establishments.  

The Committee welcomed the change in focus by the Council and its RSL partners in 
developing smaller units of accommodation as part of the Social Housing Programme.  
The Committee referred to a BBC News report of today which reported that 900 families 
had been made homeless by RSLs in Wales, with 500 of those families having children 
and questioned the steps being taken by the local authority to reduce these levels.  The 
Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration informed the Committee that the 
authority actively worked with RSLs to reduce the homelessness numbers, particularly 
since the introduction of Welfare Reform where campaigns had been run.  Work was 
undertaken with families with children to avoid eviction action being taken.  She stated 
that some families leave it critically too late in the eviction process before approaching 



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 
2016

5

the authority for advice and assistance.  She also informed the Committee that the 
authority did not place families with children who were homeless into B&B 
accommodation.  She stated that many families are reluctant to accept the financial 
hardship they find themselves in and are also often reluctant to declare the extent of 
their indebtedness with all agencies, which is the focus of the authority’s intervention.  

The Committee questioned the part the authority plays in ensuring families are made 
aware of changes under Welfare Reform and benefits that could be made available to 
them.  The Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration informed the 
Committee that the authority works proactively with the Benefits Team and RSLs in 
relation to any Welfare Reform changes that are taking place.  She stated that a 
Financial Inclusion Service which is funded by the Communities First programme 
focuses on assisting households with debts to other lenders, such as door step lenders 
within C1st Cluster areas, and that a new financial advice service commissioned by 
Supporting People is due to commence in November working with the Housing Solutions 
Team.  The Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration informed the 
Committee that under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 the authority was able to widen its 
advice to citizens to include advice and nominations to the private rented sector.  There 
was now a requirement on the authority for early intervention and prevention to help 
citizens maintain their tenancies and prevent homelessness and that Housing Solutions 
was now available to all. 

The Committee questioned the support given from the Supporting People programme to 
prisoners on release.  The Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration 
explained there had been a change in legislation and Prisoners were now no longer a 
priority need category under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014.  However, transitional 
funding was available for prisoners to be eligible for temporary accommodation following 
their release.  

A member of the Committee referred to the quality of responses to referrals received 
from RSLs and asked whether a clearer pathway for submitting referrals could be made 
available to Members.  The Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services 
stated that this matter would be raised with RSLs but added that he would not want to 
have an additional stage inserted into the referrals process.  He informed the Committee 
that RSLs are not responsible to Councillors.  

The Committee requested that a case study be undertaken of vulnerable people who 
had received the support of the Supporting People programme in developing their 
independence.  The Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration confirmed 
that she would provide case studies.  She informed the Committee of the early 
intervention support from the Supporting People programme which was available for 12 
weeks which is to assist individuals in being less reliant on health and social services.  
She stated that hubs are available where individuals can self-refer for early access to 
services.  

The Committee questioned whether individuals would retain their place on the waiting 
list if they refused an offer of accommodation.  The Group Manager Housing and 
Community Regeneration informed the Committee of the process for individuals being 
placed on the waiting list in that they are placed on the waiting lists of all areas in the 
County Borough if they were homeless with the exception of if they were fleeing from 
domestic violence or excluded from living in certain areas.  She stated that if an 
individual rejected an offer of accommodation for circumstances which the Council 
deemed to be unreasonable, they would lose their homelessness status and not 
necessarily be removed from the waiting list, but reduced to a lower band.  If they 



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 
2016

6

subsequently refused another offer without reasonable grounds they would be removed 
from the waiting list.

The Committee requested an explanation of the number of challenges facing the Council 
and its RSL partners.  The Group Manager Housing and Community Regeneration 
informed the Committee that the challenges are primarily are in relation to the 
introduction of Welfare Reform and in meeting the need and demands for different types 
of accommodation and with having 800 households on the register waiting for single 
persons accommodation.  Further challenges related to the Supporting People 
programme and the rent payable by individuals living in supported accommodation such 
as Sheltered or Extra Care Housing.  She stated that the Government was looking at 
bringing rent levels for accommodation offered by RSLs in line with rent charged by local 
authorities.  

The Committee questioned the financial standing of RSLs.  The Group Manager 
Housing and Community Regeneration informed the Committee that the responsibility 
for ensuring the financial standing of RSLs lay with the Welsh Government who would 
intervene should an RSL get into financial difficulty.     

The Chairperson thanked the invitees for their contribution.            

Conclusions  

The Committee welcomed the introduction of the Local Housing Strategy 2016-18 and 
the fact that the Authority are responding to the housing needs of the County Borough 
when working with partners to make best use of existing homes and to deliver the right 
type of new housing.

As part of the new financial advice service that will be available from November 2016, 
Members suggest that the Council monitor the take-up of these services and if there was 
capacity look at appropriate ways to approach all tenants, to advertise the new service 
and to encourage residents to make contact to help deal with financial pressures prior to 
issues escalating.

While Members understand that the Council are unable to hold RSLs to account, the 
Committee would appreciate if any referrals made could be responded to in a timely 
manner with a detailed response, to ensure they are able to update the tenant 
appropriately.

The Committee requested the following additional information:

In relation to the Supporting People programme, Members have asked to receive a case 
study showing how the programme helps vulnerable people live as independently as 
possible as referred to at 3.18 of the report.                                                             

58. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the items to be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee on 21 November 2016 and presented a list of further 
potential items for prioritisation by the Committee.    
Conclusions                   
 



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 
2016

7

The Committee noted the items to be considered at its meeting on 21 November 2016 
and scheduled the Domestic Abuse Strategy item for the meeting of 6 December 2016 
and Community Cohesion – Local Delivery Plan for the meeting of 6 February 2017.   

59. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 4.38 pm


